o

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
August 2nd, 1915,
Meeting called to order by the

President. Present: Ald. Fiegel,

Hanselmann, Koernke, Heck, Markey,

Flynn, Sherk, McGregor, Freeman,

G. Lutz, S'nk and Pres. Wurster, 12.

Absent: Ald. Heusel, A. Lutz and

Manwaring, 3. Minutes of previous

meeting approved.

Communications.
From Board of Public Works—

Bids on pavement of Geddes avenue
between Oswego street and Oxford
road received as follows: The Good
Roads Construction Co., Chicago, Ill.,
$5,440.00. Barnes & O'Niel, Allegan,
Mich., $4,691.00. Moved by Mr.
Schmid, that in as much as Barnes &
O’Niel are lowest b dders, this hoard
recommends to thzs council that the
proposal be accepted, and they be
awarded the contra.t. Adopted by
the board.

Council action—

Moved by Ald. Fiegel, that the rec-
ommendation of the Board of Public
Works e corcurred in. Adoptéd by
nunanimous vote of the members of
the council present, 12,

From the Board of Public Works—

Moved by Mr. James, that the
board recommend to the council that
they be authorized to purchase 1,000

Mich.,
Regular Session.

feet of two inch plank, and three
thousand feet of three inch oak
plank, for city use.

Counc:l action—

Recommendation approved and
adopted by unanimous vote of those
present, 12,

Enter Ald. A. Lutz and Manwaring.

Petitions.

Of Arthur Brown, et al., requesting
that the council ‘take up the matter
of city cars making uncalled for
noise in turning curves, and have the
same changed if possible. Referred
to the Railway committee.

Of August Barth, et al.,, requesting
the council to cancel and annul the
permit granted the Good Roads Con-
struction Co., to operate a stone
crusher near the intersection of Fifth
avenue and Madison st. Moved by
Ald. Sink, that "the council recom-
mend to the Board of Public Works
that they rescind their action locating
paving plant. Adopted by unani-
mous vote of those present, 14,

Of W. Lindeman, et. al., asking
that a water main be laid on Felch
street, between Fountain and Minor

COMMONX COUNCIBL-AUGUST 2, 1615,

285

streets. Referred to the Water Com-
missioners. .

Of J. P. Judson, requesting that a
sanitary sewer be constructed on
Roosevelt avenue from Church street
to Forest avenue. Referred to the
Sewer comm.:ttee.

Of Cora A. Morton, et. al.,, asking
that a sidewalk 'oe built along the
west side of Thompson street, be-
tween Packard and Madison street.
Referred to the Sidewalk committee,.

Of A. Franklin Schull, et. al.,, re-
questing the council to establish the
width of roadway on Linden street at
twenty four feet. Referred to Street
committee.

Committe Reports.
FINANCE REPORT

Contingent Fund
Ross Granger, salary and clerk hire,$166.66

Geo. W. Sweet, salary and c¢lerk

hice ... ...... srress  owmce s wts s B § 108.33
Herbert W. (rippen, salary ...... 125.00
Manley Osgood, salary ..... voee... 150.00
Alfred J. Paul, salary ............ 125,00
Frank B. DeVine, salary i % 83.33
A. L. Sloman, salary ........... 85.00
Julius Lohrke, salary ......... e S0L00
R. M. Caughey, salary .......... .. 10,00
M K. Easterly, salary ........... 53,00
John A. Wessinger, salary ........ 30.00
Ura G. Rickert, salary ......... - 50.00
Fred Biggs, salary ............. oo ol Ly
Geo. F. Muehlig, salary ....... eoee 20,00
M. C. Ryan, salary % month .,... 30.00

Edward Besch, collecting garbage, 400.00

+otal salaries and services for
wionth of JUlY swen s o s 5 e s $1 653.32
Fire Fund
Chas. J. Andrews, salary ......... § 50.00
Eugene Williams, salary .......... 38.50
Geo Hoelzle, salary .............. 38,50
Ralph Edwards, salary ........... 38.50
Henry McLaren, salary 36.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary ............ 36.50
Arthur Clark, salary ......... S 35.00
Harley Wise, salary ............ e 3000
Martin Noll, salary ............ .. 35.00
Geo. Isbel, salary ................. 35.00
Frank Markey, salary e 35,0
Thomas Shamp, salary ........... a0
Clyde Carpenter, salary ...... g 39 00
Harold Darling, salary ........... 35.00
Herman Krause, salary ........... 30. 04
Ed. Kleinschmidt, salary ......... 30.00
Al DMeNamara, salary ............ 30.00
Emil Darminn, salary ............ 30.00
Fdward Kapp. salary .......... . -30.00
James Sumrer, salary ............ 30.00
Wilson Hoppe, salary ............ 30.00
Theodore Higgens, salary ......... 30.00
Chas. Carroll, salary .............. 23.00
Frank Kapp, salary . ........... E 23 . ()
Total salaries for 1% month of
TFULY o i iiies a0 nes & i s 8 it DB0F 50
Police Fund
Trank Pardon, salary ............ $ 41.66
Thomas O'Brien, salary ........... 40 .00
Wm. J. Aprill, salary ............. 35.0u
Gustave Mever, salary ............ 30U



386
Wun, Blackburn, salary o % smpecs o B 3.":1.()0
Ruben Armbruster, salary ........ 35.0
Ed. Blumhardt, salary ......... 35.00
Frank Keibl, salary .............. 37
Emanue. Sodt, salary e §‘7.)0
Earl Walker, salary ....... W s o250
Marlend Howard, salary .......... 32.50
§ | sa'ares for 1% month of
qt}tlsllly - o s oinddi 4 Aot .. ... F386.66
Poor Fund _
J. H. Shadford, salary .......... ..% 35.00
Cemetery Fund _
Matthias Luippold, salary .........$ 50.00
Park Fund _
Ray L. Bassett, salary ............ £125.00
Water Works Fund _
Geo. 8. Vandawarker salary........ $150.00
7. Spokes, salary ...... .. eene.oee. 150,00
R. W Dryer. salary ........ e 30.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary ....... 2,00
Wirt Cornwell, salary ..... W ¥ A 20.00
Georee Mann, salary .............. 20.00
A. W. Cochran, salary ............ 10.00
g Water Dept. salaries for
T?‘ltl‘lli\" S ¥ RN D ................ 400 .00
Contingent Fund
F. B. Fioch, eug., services ........% 458.00
. A. Miller, eng., services ........ 28.00
A. TI. Niles, eng., services ...... o 29.25
Tom 'Neill, eng., services ....,.. 10.00
Jno. Sobosk, eng., services ...... SOQ
F. k. Williams, eng., services .... 5.20
The Athens I'ress csuppl]eq (prmt— _
INE)  wn s ovems s gare e s eavems « s 3.25
Davis & Ohlinger, supplies (print-
ing ...o.iiiiaiian. ceiercreeness 650
Clyde C. Ixen' supplies (printing), 4.50
Fastern Mich, Edison Co., light... 42.84
Mich. State Tel. Co., toll ...... i 1.00
Frank B. DeVine, expense paid.... 7.74
Mich., Assn. City Clerks, subserip-
tion ... ... . 3.00
Ann Arbor Machine (‘0 g'rflte 2.50
Rohison Clay Prod. Co. tile ..... 136,89
Water Dert., tap flush tank ...... 10.09
Breitenwisher Auto Co., sunnliev.. Q.00
E. M. Wurster, supplies (stakes).. 30.00
Staebler & Son, coal .............. 699,05
Wm. Seery, deed recorded ........ 1.0
Hutzel & Co., supplies ............ 5.70
C. H. Hanson Co., supplies ... ... 1.50
Oswald Herz, supplies ......... ... 33,00
Fberhach & Son, supplies ......... 4.15
Keuffel & Esser Co., supplies ..... 12.91
Taylor Instrument Co., supplies... 6.10
Mack & Co., supplies .............. a0
Machine Specialty Co., supplies ... 1.25
Pacific Flush Tank Co., supplies... 21.00
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies ...... 138,71
Smith Tire Repair Co., suonplies... 43.05
Mayer WSchairer Co., supplies,,.... 26.00
George Wahr, supplies ............ 1285
D. F. Woodward, supplies ......... 97
Manley Osgood, expense paid ..... 1.29
Total supplies, ete. ............%1,301.46
Contingent fund total, including
salaries ... o0 e .. $3.044 78
Fire Fund
Stanger Furniture Co., supplies...$ 28.00
Schumacher Hdw. Co., supplies... 3.75
Mack & Co., supvnlies ............. 2000
Joseph Niehaus Co.. supplies ..... 9.17
Chas supplies , L. 26,44

Millen,

COMMON COUNCIL-—AUGUST 2, 1913,

Martin Haller, supplies .......... 16.23
Ira Biddle, oats ................ .. 45.21
Hertler Bros., straw ....... i & e e
Michiganp Milling Co., bran ...... 2‘30
C. W, Cornell, shoeing ............ 11,00
A. C. Iletsler, shoeing ............ 2.50
White Swan Laundry, lul‘iule 6.85
IKastern Mich, Edison Co., hght 4 .87
Chas. Wuerth & Co., supplies ..... 7.00
Dean & Co., supplies .............. 1.60
Kyer & Whitker, supplies ........ 1.32
Total supplies, ete. ..... ... .... $190.48
Fire fund total, including =alaries, $994.98
Police Fund
Ann Arbor Taxi Co., supplies ..... £ 9,05
City 'Paxicab Co., supplies ....... 2.90
Eberbach Pharmacy, sup;lies ... L85
Mann & Walker (Albert), supplies, 1,20
Schumacher Hdw., Co., supplies... 3.90
Smith & Whelan, supplies ....... .50
John Shankland, supplies ......... 2.25H
Mich. State Tel. Co., supplies ..... 1.25
Standard Oil Co., suppliex ... .... 30.00
Total supplies, ete. ... .. .... ...$ 51.90
Total Police fund, includ g sal-
aries .. .....oee.e, e e 454,86
Poor Furc
Anna Ladd, care of old ladv.......$% 3.50
G. W. Peavey, houre rent ......... 7.00
Mrs. Peal, expenses ............... 5.00
Albert Mann, supplies ......... ... 3.€0
Schultz Bros., supplies ........... 4.00
Thenrer & Walker, supplies ...... 14.21
L. C. Schlegel, supplies ........... 7.87
Tatel sunrlies, ete, .. ....i..... $ 45. 1‘1
Towx] Poor fund, including salaries, $80.18%
Park Fund
Ann Arbor Taxi Co., services,....$ 11.00
H. D. Armstrong, insurance ...... 17.25
Cousins & TIall, supplies ......... 40 .87
Eberbach I’harmacy,. supplies 2.38
C. E. Godfrey, freight ............ 2,10
Oswald A. Herz, paint ,.......... 18,45
Hochrein & Co., supplies ......... 42,66
Mayer Schairer Co., supplies ...... 1.50
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ...... 6.45
Mich, State Tel. Co,, service ...... 1.20
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies ...... 9,15
A. M. Spathelf, supplies ......... 1.38
Ntaebler & Co., supplies .......... 4.85
Schumacher & Backhaus, supplies, 4.50
Schumacher Hdw. Co., supplies... 2.65
Gus J. Vogel, supplies ........... 10.75
John Herrst, gravel, ete. ......... 52.35
Melvin ILennon, gravel ........... 4,50
Mort Bowen, labor ............ : 20, M}
Walter Laubengayer, labor ...... 8.75
Ralvh  Neelands, labor ........... 21.78
J. W, O'Brien. labor . ............ 25.00
C. E. Perry, labor ................ 23.3%8
W. J. Randel, labor .............. 25.0n
(. Ralya, labor ....... i SRS SRR 26.25
. Wilbee, labor .................. 25.48
John Shanlland, policing ........ 4.00
Howard Bros., team ............ 6.23
W. L. Henderson, team ........ e 99,50
Total labor and supplies .. $518.59
Total Park fund, including ~al-
aries ., ......... cecesieriee..r. 5043 .89
Dog Fund p
Joseph Clay, burying 2 cats.... ...% 1.00.



COMMON - COUNCIL—AUGUST 2, 1915,

e Entertainment TFund
Otto's Band, 3 concerts at $a5.....%165.00

Street Lighting Fund

Eastern Mich, Idison CCo., street

N 71 1 e U L. F1,891.55

sSteere Farm Fund
V. L. Burtonh, eng.. services .8 51.00
Jno. Sobosk, eng., labor ........... 3,67
MWashtenaw Gas Co., supplies ..... 1.5
Hertler Bro ., supplies ........... 15.60
Hoclhirein & Co., supplies ......... 4.02
Luiversity, supplies ... ...... G4.91
+ Total bor and supplies ...... $140. 74

Strecst Fund
Wm. Clark, Iabor ... ............... ¥ 12,64
Chris Hanselmann, lanor ......... 4.00
Max Hentz, labor ...... s v w - 15.67
Imanuel Holzapfel, labor ...... .. 15.13
George J. Mack, labor ............ 23,55
- Matt Koch, labor ............. . 16.53
James Mason, Ilabor ............... 27.64
Car! J Rash, eng., labor ........ 31.05
Tom O 'Neill, Ialor ... .ccee.oninsss )
Dean Richmond. 1 " oe ..., eoes . 20,44
‘W. H. Romig, labor .. ....... 5 23 595
Paed Ulrvieh, 1abor oo oo s s s s s 36,00
Jno. Wend and, Iabeo ... ... ... 23.00
Geo. A. Sche.ble lavos .00, 24,00
Fugene Schlanderer, labor ........ 12.45
A. G. Schneeberger. labor ........ 10,59
Jacobh I, Staebhler, labor .......... 16.353
Martin Walsh, labor .............. 16.87
AMike Weidman, labor ............ R
I’obert M'ller, labor, wagon ...... 41.22
Geo. Schaible, labor, wagon ...... 41.61
B. Biddle, team ... ee:::oemsas vees s 5.01)
H L. Beubler, team ......... . 15.75
Fred G. Hanselmann, team ........ 53,07
Wi Henderson. team ............ 11.00
. D. Hiscock, team .............. 20.50
Jono. McHugh, team ............... LIRS
Jno. Miller, team ......... S DR 9.00
Carl Rehbere, team ............... 12.75
Staebler & Sons, team ............ 34,95
Mrs. G. W. Weeks, team .......... 800
(laud Young, team ... ............. 48.00
Botal HDOE . oomsg seremss o o A — LETH. S0
T'maruel ITolzapfel, gravel : B 28,60
M. E. Lennon, gravel ....... e 145.25
A. . Shenperd, gravel ............ 17,85
Geo. Srathelf, gravel ............. S
J., F, Wrerth, gravel ...... ... ..... 21.00
.. W, Wemnman, gravel ........... Y A%
. W. Corrvrell, shoeing ............ 3.50
', M. Thomnson & Son, extension JTa
Thos. Hession, extension .......... T
Mich. Central IR, R, Co., freight... 2049
Ann Arbor . . Co., freight ... .. 46.74
Alich., Milling Co., oats ........... »8.1"
Schumacher Hdw. Co.., shovel )
- Total gravel, supyplies, ete. ..... K247, 80
Total Strect fond ................ $1.023 .09
Sidewalk Fund

Wm. Clark, labor ............... .. $17.22
Max Hentz, tabor .......... ‘ ; 7.1
Fmanvel Holzarfel, labor ......... T.70
Gro. J. Koch, labor ...... ... e 1.11
Jomes Mason, labor ... ... ........ 11.51
Tom O'Neill, Iabor ............... 2,00
Dean Richbmond, labor ........ 2.00
Fugene Schlanderer, labor ....... 11.33
A. G. Schreeherger. lahor ........ 22
Jacoh F. Xtaebler, lahor ...... 1.11

- 387
Martin Walsh, labor ...... ... ... .. 0.63
Mike Weidman, labor ... ... ... ‘ 9.56
H. R. Boubller, labor .............. 12.50
E. D. Hiscock, labor ............. . 14.7D
Jno. McHugh, labor ....... v s ate 2L B0)
Staebler & Son, labor ......... e 1450
Mrs., G, W, Weeks, lahor .. ....... 3.0
Claud Young, labor ............... 200
1I. H. Pearson, eng., labor ...... .. 26,00
W. (. Russell, engineering ..... 24.16

Total Sidewalk fund ‘
Water Works Dept. Fund

W. 1. Willsher, services ... ....... $ 37.01
Joel West, services .. ... ...... ... 37.50
Leslie DBush, services 37.50
Robert Stoll, services .............. 30,00
H. C. Willsher, services .......... 200
L. Hazelschwerdt, services ... ..... 18.00
IFred Schwekert, services ......... 12.00
John Ford, services .............. 30.00
J. Schwikert, services ............ A2
Henry Linde, services ... ... ...... 32.50
John Wood, services .,,............ S0, 0
A. E. Hawkes, services ... ...... ... 37.00
Cliff Shetterly, services ... ... ..... 41.66
Louise Malloy, services ............ 2504
Raymond Spokes, =ervices ........ 20.00
. TIthodeenhecker, labor ......... .. 30.00
I.. Hazelschwerdt, lobhor ........... 12,50
. Rodenbecker, labor ............ 24.7H
J. Ninz, TaDOF wes s vewns g ovei, o 5 o 18,00
J. Hortehens, labor ............... 6.0t
Aug. Molkentine, lahor ............ S W
P. Cary,; Yalor weses o ssoev.ssens 17.0(
Pat Walsh, labor ....... e 16.00
Aug. Finkbeiner, labor ............ 6.75
Chris Larmee, labor ............... 13.75
II. Norgord, labor ................ 3.0
Geo, Mast, labor ....... ... ... ... 13.75
Fred Lutz, labor ... ...¢cive.e0.0: 3.00
Joe Glazier, labor ................ L2708
1. Koernke, labor ... ... ... ... L
C., . Godfrey. cartage ............. G0, 20
1larvey Stofflet, distributing ...... 20.55
A. J. Miller, services .............. 28.25
Jno. L. Miner, insurance ......... T.80
Electro Bleg, Gas Co., sunplies 107.10
Michigan I'ress Co., supplies ...... 2.10
Mich Central R. R. Co., freight ... 95.6%
H. Mueller Mnf. Co., supplies ..... 2 AT
Ohio & Mich, Coal Co., supplies .. 115.39
Ware Counling Co., supplies ...... 3.15
Rhode's Livery, board of horse.... 15.07
Standard Oil Co., supplies ........ R.0N
Crane Co., supplies ............... 1.24
Feonomy Baler Co., supnlies ...... 3.38
IFastern Mich., Edison Co., lights., 9.5
Water Works Dept., expenses ... ., I
Total Iabor and supplies ... ... R1.1684 2
Total Water Works fund ....... $1.564 .32
Bldg. Sidewalk Fund .
Thomas Hession, new sidewalks..832¢ 92
", M. Thompson & Son, new side-

WHIKR woons vommnu v 5 amwnn v s, 6 ¢ . 479,78
Total Building Sidewalk Tund..$206.01
Sprinkling District Funds

John Gutekunst—
District No 11 .. ... .. ... ... ... £112. 720
Distriet No. 12 - 14,0
Distriet No. 14 ... ... . ... . ... 3380
Total Sprinkling ................8230.70
Paving Distriet Funds, Dist. No. 32,

o ¢ 23037



388
Labor Account

Ameriacn Steel Wire Co., supplies.$144.67
The Cary Co., supplies ........... . 32.82

Total Pavement ................ 17T .49

Recapitulation

Contingent fund ................. $3,044 .78
Fire fund ..........c. cciieieenn.. ‘)‘l-l-.(_lH
Pollce: BUBA wwn s cvmes s iewms o & aswns 438.55
Poor TUnd eooss sasees 1 paens & saess R0.18
Cemetery fund ................... 50.00
Park fund cass o ceess s e v peoas 643 .89
Dog fund S BT E WIER G P VNG I OORWE 1.00
Entertainment fund .............. 165.00
Street Light fund ............... 1,391.55
Steere Farm fund ..... ......... 140.76
Street ftund ... ... ... 1,023.69
Sidewalls Pund. . caiwes o v svsws 5 s 230.37
Water Works fund .............. 1,5i34.32
Building Sidewalk fund ......... R06.01

Totia! ‘CIiF¥ 5 sewnss s namnes o $10,575.09
Sprinkling fund .................. $ 230.70
Pav. Dist. 32, Lab. Aect. . cocwn. 177.49

Total Distriet ........ e $ 408.19
Grand total .............c........ 510,983, 28

To the Finance committee of the Com-
mon (Council: Gentlemen—I have exam-
ined the foregoing accounts against the
city of Ann Arbor, and [ herebhy certitv
that they are correct to the hest of my
knowledge. ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common Council:
rentlemen—Your TFinance committee: has
reviewed the foregoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn Aug. 2, 1915. We
recommend that same be approved
that warrants bhe ordered drawn for the
foregoing accounts.

G. LUTZ, A. FINTGFL, WM. P.

Finance Committee.

Ald. G. Lutz moved adoption of re-
port. Adopted by unan.mous vote of
those present, 14,

Ald. Geo. Lutz presented Engineer's
first estimate in contract for pave-
ment on Edst Jefferson street, paving
distriet No. amount due contract-
ors. The Good Roads Construction
Co., $597.00, and recommended pay-
ment of same. Adopted by unani-
mous vote of those present, 14,

Ald. Geo. Lutz presented Engineer’s
first estimate on contract for pa?ng
Division street, paving district No.
34, amount due contractors, The Good
Roads Construction Co., $520.00, and
moved amount be allowed and Clerk
draw warrant for same. Adopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 14.

Ald. George Lutz presented the En-
gineer's final est ' mate on sinking and
pumping the sixteen foot well on the
Steere Farm, as follows:

To the Honorable the Common
Council: Gentlemen—I beg to sub-
mit the folloving final estimate of
the amount now due for the sinking
and - -pumping of the sixteen foot well
at the Steere Farm, and recommend

FLYNN,

929
DD,

CcIMMON COUNCIL—ATGUST 2

1915.

the payment to Mr. J. H. Baer, the
contractor.
28 1-2 days additional

pumping at $33.00...... $ 940.50
Extra work building fiume,

cleaning ditch and plac-

ing embankment about

well ......... ......... 81.35

Total .................. $1,021.85
Liess for pipe furnished and

paid for by the city..... $ 82.91

Amount due contractor...$ 938.94

Respectfully submitted,
good.

Ald. G. Lutz moved amount due
contractor be allowed, and clerk draw
warrant for same. Adopted by unan-
imous vote of those pr-cont, 14.

Sewer Comm 't‘ce.

To the Counc'l: Gentlernen—Your
sewer committee have had the fol-
lowing matters under consideration,
and recommend that thae petition for
sanitary sewers on all ‘he streets in
the Hamilton, Rose and Sheehan ad-
dition be granted, with the under-
standing that an outlet bé constructed
from Hamilton, Rose and Sheel.an
addit on to Edwin street and included
in the City portion of the cost of
& 1 sar’tary sewers. We further
recommend that a sanitary sewer be
co olructed on West Main street,
from Main street west about
twenty rods. Your comm‘ttee also

Manley Os-

recommends that a storm-water
sewer be built on Geddes avenue,
from Linden street to Boulevard.

The City Engineer to furmsh plans,
specifications and est'mate of the
cost of above named sanitary sewers
and present the same to the council
with all convenient dispatch. All of
which is hereby deemed and declared
to be a necessary public improvement.
I. . Sherk, Wm. P. Flynn, C. (.

Freeman, Geo. Lutz, Sewer Com-

mittee.

Ald. Sherk moved adoption of re-
port. Adopted by unanimous vote of
those present, 14,

Police Commy'ttee.

Frank Pardon, Chief of Police City
of Ann Arbor: Dear Sir—As per re-
quest of the department, we beg to
advise that we will furnish energy
for the operation of five signal lamps
placed in various parts of the city
for the sum of $1.00 per lamp per
year.

We will make the necessary instal-
lat'ons for five lamps, including Imbor



COMMON COUNC IL—-—-AUGUS"‘ 2,

and material, for the sum of $10.00.
Yours very truly, R. W. Hemphill,

Jr., Division Manager E. M. E. Co.

To the Council: Gentlemen—Your
Police committee recommend that
above proposition be accepted. Adopt-
ed by unanimoug vote of those pres-
net, 14,

To the Council: Gentlemen—Your
Police committee respectfully recom-
mend that the ordinance committee
present to the council as soon as is
possible, an amendment to the traffic
ordinance establishing safety zones
in the congested districts as follows:
Corner Main and Hwuron, Washing-
ton and Liberty, William and State,
North University and State street, and
such other parts of the city as the
Council may from time to time desig-
nate by resolution.

Your committece further recom-
mend that the o dinance be 0]
amended that it thcroughly covers
vehicle lights and dimmers.

Albert Lutz, John Markey, Julius

Koernke, Police Committee.

Ald. Albert Lutz moved adoption of
report. Adopted by unanimous vote
of those present, 14.

Lighting Committee.

To the Council: Gentlemen—Your
Lighting committee have had the
following matters under considera-

915, 339

tion, and recommend that the are
light on East Washington street, be-
tween Fifth avenue and DIV sion
street, be moved to the intersection
of East University avenue and Col-
lege street. That the tungston light
on the corner of Fifth avenue and
Liberty street be moved 200 feet east
on the south side of Liberty street.
That two tungston street lights be

placed on the south side of East
Washington street, one about 100
feet and the other about 250 feet

east of Fifth avenue, and also one on
the south west corner of East Uni-
versity avenue and Willard street.

John McGregor, A. Fiegel, Geo.
Lutz, Lighting Committee.
Ald. McGregor moved adoption.

Adopted by unanimous vote, 14,
Cemetery Committee.

To the Council: Gentlemen—Your
Cemetery committee respectfully
recommend that an amount, not to
exceed $50.00, be expended from the
Cemetery fund for the planting of
trees and shrubs in Fair View ceme-
tery, under the direction of the Sup-
erintenend of Parks.

C. C. Freeman, I. L. Sherk,
tery Committee.

Ald. Freeman moved adoption of

Ceme-

Officers’

report. Adopted by unanimous vote
of those present, 14.
Reports.

ENGINEER'S REPORT

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 15, 191..

To the Board of Public Works, Ann Arbor, Michigan: Dear Sirs—I present
herewith the following report of expenditures for work done under my direction
during the month of June, 1915:

Employe Amount Chargeable to Amount
Engineering and Clerical—
Manley Osgood ... ....vvveinnn.. ... 8150.00 | Sidewalk, curbing and street
A: L Sloman o vonwn s swsmn s o 85.00 BEAAES: ni v voovivn s smie 6 8 sis 8 8 Sa $129.70
F. E. Williams ................... 40.20 | General work of the department.. 105.95
W. C. Russell ..............0..... 39.16 | Office 1recordS ......vvivirinernnnnn. 47.23
¥. B, FHinch .ocewesssemeseoness s 37.95 | Division street p‘uement .......... 39.19
B A: MOul  :oesn s sona s sanss vans 37.65 | Jefferson street pavement 15.66G
H. H. Person .........ce.ontuineunas 15.45 | Ann street pavement ............... .81
O J: Bash wwww s saep e § RN § B B 22 25 | Sanitary sewer, Hamilton, Rose and
A. H. Niles ...... i TR TR S 33 25 Sheehan addition ................ 41.03
A, S, Burrell .......... e 17.00 | Opening Olivia avenue ............ 8.88
J. B. Smiley ....... e e 16.25 | Sanitary sewer maintenance ...... 2.30
C. W. MOOTE . .wvvsnvsvns cuss 6.75 | Tapping sanitary sewers ......... 1.20
‘R, R. Loveland ................. - 5.12 | Storm sewer maintenance ......... 1.60
Raymond Spechk ....... e 1.85 | Care of storm water .............. 4.29
C: L. WALLIAME wwves voswes 5 soesss & 5as 1,87 | Conventions .. .oecssovicss vwas s 11.57
Steere Farm— Fairview cemetery ................ 14,37
V. R, Burton ............ e 127.50 | Steere farm ..., ... .. 00000, 202.51
ROl socwviss usmie - 55 wi 55 % § w5 § Bas $626 .28 TOLAL < iin s vt mmmeibn wmivion s %626, 28
Sewer and Other Work— Care of storm water, Division st...%$122 68
Opening Olivia avenue ............, 56. 82
Julius Loehrke .......... vieriee.eo® 80.00 | Division street pavement .......... 49.47
St. Co.n. Roll, 7-16 ...... eiive.es. 118,61 | Broadway railing ................. 9.1
St. Com. Roll, 7-30 .......v....... 99.06 | Insypecting and layving tile ... ... ... a9.67



L

390 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 2, 1915.
| Sanitary sewer maintenance ...... 5.59
Stormn  sewer maintenance ......., 8.50
City yards, cleaning .............. .35
Tapping sanitary sewers .......... 1.77
VAaCAtIons cowisgommsiss w56 o . 8.85
Steere farm . .......cocvviiniunnn. 28 .87
B & i & il 3 ¥ TSI FURGS $297.67 | Total ............. S8 5 oiss o dwe s 4B20T, 0T
Total expenditures .........ceceecene canann Crereeeiane seaae.es.. 5923 .95
Respect fully submitted, MANLEY OSGOOD.
WATER WORKS
Quarterly Report of Water Works Department, from May 1, 1915, to Jvly 31, 1915:
(Cash on nanda, July 31, 1915...... $ 0D57.18 | Water rates, flat ...cacos,vinaa: $19,754 .51
Cash on hand, dep. City Treas... 33,576.00 | water rates, meter . ... ... ... ... 5,673,488
Expense Station 1— \Vutgr rates, masoun work ... ... 9210.54
Salaries and supplies ......... 152008 | MakKing Tap8. .ewesn oo sumen s o swes o ¢ 1,207.%3
Expense Station 2— Meter rental .........vevvunvn.. T7.06
Salaries and supplies ......... 595.74 | Turning water off and on ..... 13.50
Fuel, Station 1 ... . oo v 1,078.6¢ | Miscellaneous revenue ........... 165. 64
Fuel, Station 2 .......... 446.55 | Bills payable ................... 1,884 .32
Exnense, office, salaries and sup- Cash on hand May 1, 1915 ... ... £33.55
DLHES  verorrrns e 1,027.67 { Cash dep, City Treas. ..... .. ... 17,360, 3
Expense. general ................ 1,815.07
Expense, construction ........... 1.440.01
Expense, service—taps .......... 702,00
Expense, construction No. 1. 3,079 .84
Expense, re-air mains ......... 0.37
Expense, repair house connec-
CIGHE o 5 womsmass & eom e v s @ & . 12R.75
I'xpense, repair meters ......... 0.8
Repairs. Station Neo. 1 ......... 1.50
Repairs, Station No. 2 ......... 1447
Refunding and transferring when
paid in advance ... ........... 84 .22
Meter Acct., setting and cost of, 230.80
TNSOTANEE swses dimass s soemi s saie 5.8
Interest paid on bonds ......... :’.2[).00}
Misc. charges, large taps........ 165 .64
Paid A. A. Water Co., hack water
rates ... e e 26.05
TEOERL 5. » Sotumons o G8ET e enlhains & 5 o SF-H}.QI(J_T-.'[ MOTH] i i w8 B8 188 55 80 5 5 v $43,910.7T4
WATER WORKS DEPARTMENT of the City of Awnn Arbor, by Geo. D, Vauda-
warker, Manager,

City Marshal’s report for July, En-
gineer’s report for June, Justice John
D. Thomas’ report for quarter ending
July 1st, 1915, and the quarterly re-
port of the Water Works department
from May 1st to July 31st, 1915, re-

ceived and ordered to take usual
course and filed.
To.the Common Council, Ann Ar-

bor, Michigan: Sirs—The following
is the distribution of cost for paving
Geddes avenue, from Oswego street
to Oxford road, with reinforced con-
crete.

City share ............... $1,435.50

Property ..o iomaiase 3,449.50
Tatal .sesnmsa ceee....$4,885.00

Respectfully submitted, Manley Os-
good.

Ordered on file and following res-
olution offered:
By Ald. Sink:
City Assessor divide

that the
estimated

Resolved,
the

amount as shown ‘by the Engineer’s
report for the property to pay on the
cost of the proposed Geddes avenue
pavement, and furnish the City Clerk
with copy of same, showing portion
each property owner should pay, be-
fore pavement is started.

Adopted by unanimous
those present, 14,

To the Honorable Common Council,
Ann Arvoor, Michigan: Sirs—I pre-
sent herewith the following approxi-
mate estimate of the cost of storm
sewer on Geddeg avenue from Linden
avenue to Boulevard. Plans and
specifications are on file in my office:

vote of

1035 lin. feet 12’ vitrified
pipe at «2b wuswssmsimeas $ 258.75
4 manholes, at §35.00...., 140.00
8 inlets, at $11.00 ........ 88.00
8 12 elbows, .60.......... 4.80
Excavation and backfilling:—
8§85 1lin. ft. 0-6deep, at
B | 442 504


http://Expen.se

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 2, 1915.

150 lin. ft., 6-8 ft deep,
at .60 ... e 90.00
Total ............ ..... $1,024.05
Respectfully submitted, Manley Os-
good.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that the
plans and specifications for the con-
struction of storm-water sewer on
Geddes avenue, from Linden street to
the Boulevard, as presented this date
by the City Engineer, be accepted
and approved. Resolved, further,
that the Board of Public Works pro-
ceed with the construction of said
sewer, according to the Charter and
Ordinance governing the same. Re-
solved, further, that the construction
of the storm-water sewer on Geddes
avenue is herecby deemed and declar-
ed to be a necessary publie improve-
ment.

Adopted by unanmoug vote  of
those present, 1t

Resolutions.
By Ald. Fiegel: Whereas, the

Common Council has authorized the
construction by the Board of Public
Works of a pavement known as the
Geddes avenue pavement, District
No. 35. Resolved, and it is hereby
ordered, that the Mayor and the City
Clerk are hereby authorized and re-
quired to execute, under their hands
and the seal of the City of Ann ArWor,

Michigan, pavement bonds of the
City of Ann Arbor, under date of
September 1st, 1915, for §$1,435.50,

that being the cost to the city of such
improvement, payable to bearer, in
ten eqgual annual installments, from
and after the first day of August,
1915, at the office of the City Treas-
urer, with interest af 4 per cent per
annum, payable annually, on the first
day of August in each and every
vear, principal to be payable at the

391

option of the City Treasurer, pursuant
to law.

Adopted as follows:
Fiegel, Hanselmann,
Koernke, Heck, Markey,
Sherk, Manwaring, McGregor,
man, G. Lutz, Sink, Pres.
14. Nays, none.

By Ald. Fiegel: Resolved, that all
pavements taken up by Water de-
partment, Gas Company or any other
firm or corporation, be replaced by
our Street Commissioner, and charg-
ed to the party that took up the
same. Adopted by unanimous vote
of those present, 14.

Broadway DBridge.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that the
Board of Public Works be and they
are hereby authorized to have a thor-
ough inspection made of the condi-
tion of Broadway bridge, and report
findings to the Council as soon as is
possible. Adopted, 14.

By Ald. Heck: Resolved, that the
Ann Arbor Railroad Company be in-

Ald.
Lutz,
Flynn,
Free-
Whurster,

Yeas,
A,

structed to place a signal bell at
Summit street crossing. Adopted.
By Ald. Koernke: Resolved, that

the matter of iron railings along the
culverts on 7th, 8th and Felch streets
be referred to the Sidewalk commit-

tee. Adopted.
By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved,
that the matter of placing Detroit

street, between Depot and Division

streets, in suitable condition, be re-
ferred to the Street committee.
Adopted.

By Ald. Albert Lutz: Resolved,

that the city officials take part in the

“Big Day” parade August 11th.
Adopted.
The council adjourned.
ROSS GRANGER,
Clerk.



